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OPNAV INSTRUCTION 5513.7D 

From: Chief of Naval Operations 

Subj: DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY LIST OF SECURITY CLASSIFICATION 
GUIDES FOR MINE WARFARE PROGRAM 

Ref: (a) OPNAVINST 5513.1F 
(b) SECNAV M-5510.36 
(c) CNO ltr 5510 Ser N09N2/SU223000 of 7 Jan OS (NOTAL) 
(d) SECNAV memo of 21 Jun 07 (NOTAL) 

Encl: (1) List of Active Mine Warfare Program Guides 
(2) List of Cancelled Mine Warfare Program Guides 

1. Purpose 

a. Provide an updated list of the active and cancelled Mine 
Warfare Program Security Classification Guides (SCGs), 
inclusively listed in enclosures (1) and (2). 

b. Advise that SCGs will no longer be included as separate 
enclosures to the basic instruction. An active list of the SCGs 
and separate lists, such as enclosure (2), will be included, 
when applicable. This will permit Chief of Naval Operations 
(Assistant for Information and Personnel Security) (CNO) (N09N2» 
to expeditiously issue updates to the basic instruction and put 
forth the most current list of active SCGs, to better serve 
derivative classifiers. 

c. Advise of a change in the assignment of the 
Identification (ID) number for each SCG. Specifically, the ID 
number for each SCG will no longer include an alphabetic 
designator that corresponds with the latest change to the Office 
of the Chief of Naval Operations Instruction (OPNAVINST) 5513.7 
series (i.e., IO number 07B-02 will now be 07-02). Revisions to 
the seG will still be inclusive with the ID number (i.e., 07­
02.2, with .2 representing the second revision to that specific 
SCG). The revision number is assigned by the Original 
Classification Authority (OCA) and will not start over when an 
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update to the OPNAVINST 5513.7 series is issued, as in the past. 
ID numbers will continue to be assigned through CNO{N09N2), per 
reference (a). Reference (a) will be updated to reflect the new 
process for recording the ID number. 

2. Cancellation. OPNAVINST S5513.7C. 

3. Action 

a. OCAs shall remove the alphabetic designator as part of 
the ID number for each of their respective SCGs. This should 
eliminate confusion when the instruction is updated and further 
aid in expediting notification of updates to the list of SCGs in 
the OPNAVINST 5513.7 series. 

b. SCGs listed in enclosure (I) shall be disseminated by 
the OCA, per reference (b) ; however, copies may also be obtained 
from CNO{N09N2) at (202) 433-8847, DSN 288-8847, or (202) 433­
8862, DSN 288-8862. 

c. The SCGs listed in enclosure (2) have been cancelled or 
incorporated in other classification guides and should be 
destroyed. 

d. Derivative classifiers shall ensure the SCGs listed in 
enclosure (I) serve as the basis for the security classification 
of those programs affected. 

e. Derivative classifiers shall adhere to the guidance in 
reference (c) for converting the duration of classification when 
an active SCG prescribes "Originating Agency's Determination 
Required" (OADR) or exemption categories Xl through X8. 

f. OCAs shall review their respective SCGs to comply with 
the duration of classification requirements of Executive Order 
12958, as amended, and as directed by references (b) and (d). 
In addition, OCAs shall consider classification by compilation 
when updating SCGs due to the large volume of data transmitted 
and stored on unclassified and classified Department of the Navy 
(DON) networks and web sites. 

2
 



OPNAVINST 5513.7D 
JUL 212008 

4. Records Management. All records created by this instruction, 
regardless of media, shall be managed in accordance with SECNAV 
Manual 5210.1. 

k.~ 
Special Assistant for Naval 
Investigative Matters and Security 

Distribution: 
Electronic only, via Department of the Navy Issuances Web site 
http://doni.daps.dla.mil 
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LIST OF ACTIVE MINE WARFARE PROGRAM GUIDES
 

CLASS 

U 

U 

U 

U 

U 

U 

U 

U 

U 

U 

U 

U 

U 

C 

U 

C 

S 

ID 

07-03 

07-04 

07-06 

07-07 

07-08 

07-11 

07-12 

07-13 

07-14 

07-15 

07-16 

07-17 

07-18 

07-20 

07-23 

07-26 

07-28 

SUBJECT 

Airborne Mine Counter-measures (AMCM) 

CAPTOR, MK 60 All MODS 

Countermeasures, Mine 

Degaussing and Deperming 

Destructors, MKs 36 and 40 and Mod Kit MK 75 

Magnetic Silencing Project, Surface Ship 
(SSMSP) 

Mine Warfare Marine Mammal Systems (MMS) 

Mines, Destructors, Depth Charges and 
Ancillary Equipment 

Mine Warfare Pilot 

Mobile Mine, MK 67 All MODS, Submarine 
Launched (SLMM) 

Precise Integrated Navigation System for 
Surface MCM 

Mine Neutralization Systems (MNS EX 1 MOD 01 
and AN/SLQ-48) 

Quickstrike Mines, MK 62-65, All MODS 

Remote Control of Mines (RECO) 

Tactics and Doctrine Mine Warfare 

MCM Pressure Acoustic Monitoring System 

AN/ALQ-141, Counter-measures Set 

Enclosure (1) 
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CLASS ID 

U 07-29 

U 07-30 

07-31 

U 07-32 

U 07-33 

U 07-35 

U 07-36 

U 07-37 

U 07-39 

U 07-40 

U 07-41 

U 07-42 

U 07-43 

U 07-44 

U 07-47 

U 07-49 

U 07-51 

U 07-52 

U 07-53 
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SUBJECT 

Energetic FAE Fuels 

Airborne Mine Neutralization Equipment 

Magnetic/Acoustic Detection of Mines (MADaM) 

Plessey Mirror Sonar System (MSS) MK1 and 
MODs 

Versatile Exercise Mine System (VEMS) 

Single Ship Deep Sweep (SSDS) 

AN/AQS-20(XN-1) Sonar, Mine Detecting Set 

Acoustic Tracking Device 

Minehunting Sonar Set, AN/SQQ-32 

Non-Acoustic Mine Detection 

Remote Minehunting System 

Shallow Water Mine Countermeasures 

Buried Mine Detector System 

Airborne Laser Mine Detection System (ALMDS) 

Research into Factors Causing Mines to Bury 

Very Shallow Water Mine Countermeasures Unit 
(VSW MCM) 

AN/AQS-14A, AN/AQS-24, & AN/AQS 24A Sonar 
Detecting Set 

Rapid Airborne Mine Clearance System (RAMICS) 

Organic Mine Countermeasures (OMCM) 
Technology, Future Naval Capabilities (FNC) 

2 Enclosure (1) 
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U
 

U
 

U
 

U
 

U
 

U
 

ID 

07-54 

07-55 

07-56 

07-57 

07-58 

07-59 

SUBJECT
 

AN/AQS-20A Sonar, Mine Detecting Set
 

Coastal Battlefield Reconnaissance and
 
Analysis System 

Battlespace Preparation Autonomous Undersea 
Vehicle 

Expendable Mine Neutralization System (EMNS) 

Littoral Combat Ship (LCS) Mine Warfare (MIW) 
Mission Package (MP)
 

Surface Mine Countermeasure Unmanned
 
UNDERSEA Vehicle (SMCM UUV)
 

3 Enclosure (l) 



ID 

07-02 

07-05 

07-09 

07-10 

07-19 

07-21 

07-22 

07-24 

07-25 

07-27 

07-34 

07-38 

07-45 

07-46 

07-50 
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LIST OF CANCELLED MINE WARFARE PROGRAM GUIDES 

SUBJECT 

Alpha Two Mine Sweep System 

Cargo Aircraft, Minelaying 

Delivery System, Submarine Advanced Mine 

Anti-Sweeper/Anti-Hunter System 

Pressure-Acoustic-Magnetic (PAM) Minesweeping 
System 

Continued Protection Guidance for 30-Year Old 
Mine Warfare Information 

Buried Mine Minehunting Systems (BURMMS) 

Continued Protection Guidance for 30-Year Old 
Mine Counter-measures and Mine Hunting
 
Information
 

Intermediate Water Depth (IWD) Mine 

Mine Configuration Simulator (MICS) and Mine
 
Actuation Simulator (MACS)
 

Modular Influence Minesweeping System (MIMS)
 

Airborne Mine Detection and Surveillance (AMDAS)
 
System
 

MK 4 Marine Mammal System (MMS)
 

MK 7 Marine Mammal System (MMS)
 

Advanced Sensors ACTD Technology
 

Enclosure (2) 




