

DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY OFFICE OF THE CHIEF OF NAVAL OPERATIONS WASHINGTON, DC 20350-2000

IN REPLY REFER TO

OPNAVINST 5513.7D N09N2

JUL 2 1 2008

OPNAV INSTRUCTION 5513.7D

From: Chief of Naval Operations

Subj: DEPARTMENT OF THE NAVY LIST OF SECURITY CLASSIFICATION

GUIDES FOR MINE WARFARE PROGRAM

Ref: (a) OPNAVINST 5513.1F

(b) SECNAV M-5510.36

(c) CNO ltr 5510 Ser N09N2/8U223000 of 7 Jan 08 (NOTAL)

(d) SECNAV memo of 21 Jun 07 (NOTAL)

Encl: (1) List of Active Mine Warfare Program Guides

(2) List of Cancelled Mine Warfare Program Guides

1. Purpose

- a. Provide an updated list of the active and cancelled Mine Warfare Program Security Classification Guides (SCGs), inclusively listed in enclosures (1) and (2).
- b. Advise that SCGs will no longer be included as separate enclosures to the basic instruction. An active list of the SCGs and separate lists, such as enclosure (2), will be included, when applicable. This will permit Chief of Naval Operations (Assistant for Information and Personnel Security) (CNO) (N09N2)) to expeditiously issue updates to the basic instruction and put forth the most current list of active SCGs, to better serve derivative classifiers.
- c. Advise of a change in the assignment of the Identification (ID) number for each SCG. Specifically, the ID number for each SCG will no longer include an alphabetic designator that corresponds with the latest change to the Office of the Chief of Naval Operations Instruction (OPNAVINST) 5513.7 series (i.e., ID number 07B-02 will now be 07-02). Revisions to the SCG will still be inclusive with the ID number (i.e., 07-02.2, with .2 representing the second revision to that specific SCG). The revision number is assigned by the Original Classification Authority (OCA) and will not start over when an

JUL 2 1 2008

update to the OPNAVINST 5513.7 series is issued, as in the past. ID numbers will continue to be assigned through CNO(N09N2), per reference (a). Reference (a) will be updated to reflect the new process for recording the ID number.

2. Cancellation. OPNAVINST S5513.7C.

3. Action

- a. OCAs shall remove the alphabetic designator as part of the ID number for each of their respective SCGs. This should eliminate confusion when the instruction is updated and further aid in expediting notification of updates to the list of SCGs in the OPNAVINST 5513.7 series.
- b. SCGs listed in enclosure (1) shall be disseminated by the OCA, per reference (b); however, copies may also be obtained from CNO(N09N2) at (202) 433-8847, DSN 288-8847, or (202) 433-8862. DSN 288-8862.
- c. The SCGs listed in enclosure (2) have been cancelled or incorporated in other classification guides and should be destroyed.
- d. Derivative classifiers shall ensure the SCGs listed in enclosure (1) serve as the basis for the security classification of those programs affected.
- e. Derivative classifiers shall adhere to the guidance in reference (c) for converting the duration of classification when an active SCG prescribes "Originating Agency's Determination Required" (OADR) or exemption categories X1 through X8.
- f. OCAs shall review their respective SCGs to comply with the duration of classification requirements of Executive Order 12958, as amended, and as directed by references (b) and (d). In addition, OCAs shall consider classification by compilation when updating SCGs due to the large volume of data transmitted and stored on unclassified and classified Department of the Navy (DON) networks and web sites.

4. Records Management. All records created by this instruction, regardless of media, shall be managed in accordance with SECNAV Manual 5210.1.

THOMAS A. BETRO

Special Assistant for Naval

Investigative Matters and Security

Distribution:

Electronic only, via Department of the Navy Issuances Web site http://doni.daps.dla.mil

JUL 2 1 2008

LIST OF ACTIVE MINE WARFARE PROGRAM GUIDES

CLASS	ID	SUBJECT
ט	07-03	Airborne Mine Counter-measures (AMCM)
U	07-04	CAPTOR, MK 60 All MODS
U	07-06	Countermeasures, Mine
U	07-07	Degaussing and Deperming
U	07-08	Destructors, MKs 36 and 40 and Mod Kit MK 75
ט	07-11	Magnetic Silencing Project, Surface Ship (SSMSP)
U	07-12	Mine Warfare Marine Mammal Systems (MMS)
บ	07-13	Mines, Destructors, Depth Charges and Ancillary Equipment
U	07-14	Mine Warfare Pilot
U	07-15	Mobile Mine, MK 67 All MODS, Submarine Launched (SLMM)
U	07-16	Precise Integrated Navigation System for Surface MCM
υ	07-17	Mine Neutralization Systems (MNS EX 1 MOD 01 and AN/SLQ-48)
ט	07-18	Quickstrike Mines, MK 62-65, All MODS
C	07-20	Remote Control of Mines (RECO)
υ	07-23	Tactics and Doctrine Mine Warfare
С	07-26	MCM Pressure Acoustic Monitoring System
s	07-28	AN/ALQ-141, Counter-measures Set

OPNAVINST 5513.7D

JUL 21 2008

CLASS	ID	SUBJECT
U	07-29	Energetic FAE Fuels
U	07-30	Airborne Mine Neutralization Equipment
C	07-31	Magnetic/Acoustic Detection of Mines (MADOM)
υ	07-32	Plessey Mirror Sonar System (MSS) MK1 and MODs
U	07-33	Versatile Exercise Mine System (VEMS)
U	07-35	Single Ship Deep Sweep (SSDS)
U	07-36	AN/AQS-20(XN-1) Sonar, Mine Detecting Set
U	07-37	Acoustic Tracking Device
Ū	07-39	Minehunting Sonar Set, AN/SQQ-32
U	07-40	Non-Acoustic Mine Detection
U	07-41	Remote Minehunting System
U	07-42	Shallow Water Mine Countermeasures
U	07-43	Buried Mine Detector System
U	07-44	Airborne Laser Mine Detection System (ALMDS)
U	07-47	Research into Factors Causing Mines to Bury
ט	07-49	Very Shallow Water Mine Countermeasures Unit (VSW MCM)
U	07-51	AN/AQS-14A, AN/AQS-24, & AN/AQS 24A Sonar Detecting Set
U	07-52	Rapid Airborne Mine Clearance System (RAMICS)
υ	07-53	Organic Mine Countermeasures (OMCM) Technology, Future Naval Capabilities (FNC)

OPNAVINST 5513.7D JUL **21** 2008

CLASS	ID	SUBJECT
U	07-54	AN/AQS-20A Sonar, Mine Detecting Set
ΰ	07-55	Coastal Battlefield Reconnaissance and Analysis System
υ	07-56	Battlespace Preparation Autonomous Undersea Vehicle
U	07-57	Expendable Mine Neutralization System (EMNS)
υ	07-58	Littoral Combat Ship (LCS) Mine Warfare (MIW) Mission Package (MP)
υ	07-59	Surface Mine Countermeasure Unmanned UNDERSEA Vehicle (SMCM UUV)

LIST OF CANCELLED MINE WARFARE PROGRAM GUIDES

<u>ID</u>	SUBJECT
07-02	Alpha Two Mine Sweep System
07-05	Cargo Aircraft, Minelaying
07-09	Delivery System, Submarine Advanced Mine
07-10	Anti-Sweeper/Anti-Hunter System
07-19	Pressure-Acoustic-Magnetic (PAM) Minesweeping System
07-21	Continued Protection Guidance for 30-Year Old Mine Warfare Information
07-22	Buried Mine Minehunting Systems (BURMMS)
07-24	Continued Protection Guidance for 30-Year Old Mine Counter-measures and Mine Hunting Information
07-25	Intermediate Water Depth (IWD) Mine
07-27	Mine Configuration Simulator (MICS) and Mine Actuation Simulator (MACS)
07-34	Modular Influence Minesweeping System (MIMS)
07-38	Airborne Mine Detection and Surveillance (AMDAS) System
07-45	MK 4 Marine Mammal System (MMS)
07-46	MK 7 Marine Mammal System (MMS)
07-50	Advanced Sensors ACTD Technology